

Nos. 03-1230 and 03-1234

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
AMERICAN TRUCKING ASSOCIATIONS, INC.
AND USF HOLLAND, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

—◆—
MID-CON FREIGHT SYSTEMS, INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Michigan Court Of Appeals**

—◆—
**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS
MID-CON FREIGHT SYSTEMS, INC., *et al.*
No. 03-1234**

—◆—
JAMES H. HANSON*
ANDREW K. LIGHT
LYNNE D. LIDKE
SCOPELITIS, GARVIN,
LIGHT & HANSON, P.C.
10 W. Market St., Suite 1500
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 637-1777

** Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RULE 24.1(b) STATEMENT.....	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT	13
A. The Michigan Court Of Appeals Erred In Failing To Enforce The Plain Meaning Of 49 U.S.C. § 14504	13
B. The SSRS Has No “Regulatory Fee” Exception.....	21
C. The Interstate Decal Fee Has No Place In The Uniform Federal Plan Congress Envisioned.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Aloha Airlines, Inc. v. Director of Taxation</i> , 464 U.S. 7 (1983)	20
<i>American Trucking Ass'ns v. Scheiner</i> , 483 U.S. 266 (1987)	23, 27, 28
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Committee</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	15
<i>Central Machinery Co. v. Arizona State Tax Comm'n</i> , 448 U.S. 160 (1980).....	22
<i>Chicago & North Western Transportation Co. v. Kalo Brick & Tile Co.</i> , 450 U.S. 311 (1981)	16
<i>City of Detroit v. Murray Corp.</i> , 355 U.S. 489 (1958)	23
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. Montana</i> , 453 U.S. 609 (1981)	28
<i>Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	16
<i>Engine Manufacturers Ass'n v. South Coast Air Quality Management District</i> , 124 S.Ct. 1756 (2004)	16, 20
<i>Fidelity Federal Savings & Loan Ass'n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982)	17
<i>Franks & Son, Inc. v. State</i> , 136 Wash.2d 737, 966 P.2d 1232 (1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 526 U.S. 1066 (1999)	20
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	22
<i>Hillside Dairy, Inc. v. Lyons</i> , 539 U.S. 59 (2003)	23
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Missouri Pacific R.R. v. Stroud</i> , 267 U.S. 404 (1925).....	16
<i>National Ass'n of Regulatory Utility Comm'rs v. Interstate Commerce Comm'n</i> , 41 F.3d 721 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	4
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Sac & Fox Nation</i> , 508 U.S. 114 (1993)	22
<i>Roadway Express, Inc. v. Treasurer</i> , 120 Ill.App.3d 133, 458 N.E.2d 66 (1983).....	19
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	13
<i>Schneider Nat'l Carriers, Inc. v. State</i> , 247 Mich.App. 716, 637 N.W.2d 838 (2001), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 468 Mich. 862, 659 N.W.2d 228 (2003)	7
<i>South-Central Timber Development, Inc. v. Wunnicke</i> , 467 U.S. 82 (1984).....	23
<i>State ex rel. Sammons Trucking, Inc. v. Boedecker</i> , 158 Mont. 397, 492 P.2d 919 (1972).....	18
<i>State ex rel. Sammons Trucking, Inc. v. Bollinger</i> , 169 Mont. 88, 544 P.2d 1235 (1976).....	18
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997)	14
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000)	16
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	13
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. 76 (1820)	14
<i>Westlake Transportation, Inc. v. Michigan Public Service Comm'n</i> , 255 Mich.App. 589, 662 N.W.2d 784 (2003)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992)	23
<i>Yellow Transportation, Inc. v. Michigan</i> , 537 U.S. 36 (2002)	2, 4, 5, 11
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	1
U.S. Const., Art. VI, cl. 2.....	1
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
49 U.S.C. § 113(f)(1)	6
49 U.S.C. § 302(b) (1970 ed.).....	3, 4
49 U.S.C. § 11506 (1994 ed.)	6, 11
49 U.S.C. § 11506(b) (1988 ed.).....	4, 17
49 U.S.C. § 14504	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. § 14504(b).....	14
49 U.S.C. § 14504(c)	14
49 U.S.C. § 14504(c)(1)(A).....	14
49 U.S.C. § 14504(c)(1)(C).....	14, 17, 20
49 U.S.C. § 14504(c)(2)(A)(iii)	14
49 U.S.C. § 14504(c)(2)(B)(iii)	5, 12, 14, 15
49 U.S.C. § 14504(c)(2)(B)(iv)(II)	22
49 U.S.C. § 14504(c)(2)(B)(iv)(III).....	6, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

49 U.S.C. § 14504(c)(2)(C).....	6, 17
49 U.S.C. § 31704	5
Intermodal Surface Transportation Efficiency Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-240, 105 Stat. 1914 y(1991).....	2
ICC Termination Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-88, 109 Stat. 803 (1995)	6
49 C.F.R. § 1023.33 (1991)	4
49 C.F.R. § 1023.104 (1991)	24
49 C.F.R. § 1023.105 (1991)	24
49 C.F.R. § 367.3.....	5, 15
49 C.F.R. § 367.4.....	22
49 C.F.R. § 367.4(g)	6
49 C.F.R. § 367.4(h)	6
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 478.2(2).....	7
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 478.6	9, 24
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 478.7(1).....	7, 17, 21, 24
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 478.7(4).....	7
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 478.7(5).....	9, 24
MISCELLANEOUS	
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 102-404 (1991), <i>reprinted in</i> 1991 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1679.....	5, 22, 26, 28
H.R. Rep. No. 89-253 (1965), <i>reprinted in</i> 1965 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2923.....	3, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
H.R. Rep. No. 102-171(I) (1991), <i>reprinted in</i> 1991 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1526	5, 28
International Registration Plan, Art. II, §§ 210, 218 (2003 rev.).....	15, 27
